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DECISION ON REMAND


Wanda Kopesky is subject to discipline for unlawfully possessing a controlled substance and violating a drug law.

Procedure


On April 1, 2003, the State Board of Nursing (“the Board”) filed a complaint seeking discipline.  On January 29-30, 2004, we held a hearing on the matter.  Assistant Attorney General Michael J. Schmid represented the Board at the hearing.
  Deborah J. Alessi, with Shea, Kohl, Alessi & O’Donnell, LLC, represented Kopesky.


On September 3, 2004, we issued a decision determining that the Board had failed to prove that there was cause to discipline Kopesky.  The Board appealed.  On May 13, 2005, we received a Final Order and Judgment, dated April 5, 2005, from the Circuit Court of Cole County, No. 04CV326216.  The order states:

After oral argument and consideration of Appellant’s and Respondent’s Briefs, the Court finds that the Commissioner erred in failing to apply Section 620.151, RSMo Supp. 2003 in that the statute is procedural and its application a the time of the hearing is not retroactive.

The case is hereby remanded to Commissioner June Striegell [sic] Doughty for consideration of the facts applying Section 620.151, RSMo Supp 2003.

Findings of Fact

1. Kopesky is licensed as a registered professional nurse.  Her license is, and was at all relevant times, current and active.

2. During the period July 2, 2001, to August 6, 2001 (“the period”), Kopesky was employed by the Lincoln County Medical Center (“the Medical Center”) in Troy, Missouri.  She worked the night shift, from 7:00 p.m. until 7:00 a.m. in the emergency room.

3. The Medical Center has a policy that when a full or partial dose of a controlled substance is wasted, there must be a witness to the waste and both individuals must sign off on the waste.  If the medication is in liquid form, it is injected into a sink or something like a sink.

4. Demerol and Morphine are controlled substances.
  They are packaged in glass vials or syringes, with a needle at one end and a stopper with a screw at the other end.  During the period, controlled substances were stored in a PYXIS MedStation unit.

5. When a nurse withdrew a controlled substance, the PYXIS unit asked if some of the medicine was going to be wasted.

6. The PYXIS unit was accessed using a password.  The user logged off, and the next user logged on using his or her own password.  The unit automatically logged the user off after seven minutes if there was no activity.  If a person did not affirmatively log off, someone could intentionally or inadvertently access the system under the previous user’s password during this seven-minute period.

7. During the period, the Medical Center carried 50 milligram (“mg”), 75 mg, and 100 mg dosage vials of injectible Demerol.

8. The Medical Center did not have a specific, written policy on the time frame in which the controlled substance must be wasted after withdrawal or administration.  The waste should occur in a reasonable time period.  This would be based on circumstances such as how long the patient remains in the hospital, how busy the nursing shift is, and the availability of another person to witness the waste.  Medicine should be wasted within the nurse’s shift.

Patient P.J.

9. On July 13, 2001, Patient P.J. had two separate physician orders, each for 25 mg of Demerol.

10. On July 13, 2001, Kopesky removed a 100 mg vial of Demerol at 10:42 p.m. for patient P.J., although a 50 mg vial was available.  Kopesky documented that she had administered to P.J. 25 mg of Demerol at 10:53 p.m. and again at 11:28 p.m.

11. On July 13, 2001, at 11:35 p.m., P.J. was discharged from the Medical Center.

12. At 1:04 a.m. on July 14, 2001, Kopesky documented wasting the remaining 50 mg of Demerol.  Peggy Maze was her witness.

Patient J.S.

13. On July 13, 2001, Patient J.S. had two separate orders, each for 25 mg of Demerol.

14. On July 13, 2001, at 8:36 p.m., Kopesky withdrew a 100 mg vial of Demerol for J.S.  Kopesky documented that she had administered to J.S. 25 mg of Demerol at 10:20 p.m. and again at 11:32 p.m.

15. On July 13, 2001, at 11:50 p.m., J.S. was discharged from the Medical Center.

16. On July 14, 2001, at 1:04 a.m., Kopesky documented wasting the remaining 50 mg of Demerol.  She wasted J.S.’s Demerol at the same time she wasted P.J.’s Demerol, and Maze was her witness.

Patient J.R.

17. On July 13, 2001, at 11:40 p.m., Patient J.R. was admitted to the Medical Center.  J.R. had two separate physician orders, each for 25 mg of Demerol.

18. On July 14, 2001, at 12:10 a.m., Kopesky withdrew a 100 mg vial of Demerol for J.R.  She documented that she administered 25 mg of Demerol to J.R. at 12:13 a.m. and again at 1:00 a.m.

19. On July 14, 2001, at 3:40 a.m., Kopesky documented wasting the remaining 50 mg of Demerol, with Maze as her witness.

20. On July 19, 2001, Kopesky’s supervisor advised her to withdraw the smallest dosage of controlled substance possible to fill the doctor’s order.

Patient #2

21. On July 19, 2001, Kopesky and Michael Dach, a registered nurse in the emergency room, cared for Patient #2.  Patient #2 had fallen off a deck and was complaining of knee pain.

22. Dach gave Patient #2 a shot of Demerol and Vistaril.  Patient #2’s doctor had said to re-medicate, so Kopesky withdrew Demerol into a syringe.

23. Patient #2’s doctor ordered Morphine instead, and Kopesky put the Demerol back into the cylinder, withdrew Morphine and administered it to Patient #2.

24. After splinting Patient #2’s leg, Kopesky taped the medication to the desk, not an unusual procedure in an emergency room.  

25. When she returned for the medication, it was gone.  Dach said that he had thrown it away, and they retrieved it from the trash can.  Kopesky suggested wasting the medication, but Dach suggested waiting because Patient #2 was still in the Medical Center.

26. Since the medication was still in a sterile vial, Kopesky kept the medication in her pocket for the period of time that Patient #2 was in the Medical Center.  After Patient #2 left, approximately an hour after Kopesky put the medication in her pocket, she and Dach attempted to waste the Demerol and Morphine.

27. When Kopesky pulled the medication vials out of the pocket of her scrub shirt, the stoppers were separated from the cylinders and the vials were empty.

28. Dach did not see a wet spot on Kopesky’s shirt.  The medication had been stored in an inner pocket with layers of clothing over it, and there had been approximately 1.6 milliliters
 of medication in the vials.

29. On the date of the occurrence, Kopesky wrote a memo to the pharmacist to inform him of the incident.  In the memo, Kopesky related the events, omitting only that the drugs had been taken from a trash can.

30. Dach wrote at the bottom of Kopesky’s memo:  “when went to witness destruction – meds were open, empty with stopper (grey [sic] plug) out.”

31. At some time after the incident, Dach reported the incident to his supervisor.

32. Four days later, on July 23, 2001, Dach wrote about the incident on a complaint form.  He did not sign the complaint form.  Someone signed “by Mike Dach” at the bottom of the form.

33. Neither of Dach’s written reports stated whether or not he noticed a wet spot on Kopesky’s shirt.

Patient C.C.

34. On July 23, 2001, Patient C.C. was admitted to the Medical Center.  

35. C.C.’s doctor gave Kopesky a verbal order, and she believed that he said Toradol and Demerol.  Toradol is frequently given with Demerol for a patient in C.C.’s condition.

36. On July 23, 2001, at 7:28 p.m., Kopesky withdrew Toradol and Demerol for C.C. 

37. Jeanne Schuette had been using the PYXIS unit just prior to Kopesky’s 7:28 p.m. medication withdrawal.  The Medical Center’s records indicate that the Toradol and Demerol were withdrawn on July 23, 2001, by Schuette.  Kopesky did not know Schuette’s password to log into the PYXIS system and did not know that the PYXIS system was attributing the 7:28 p.m. medication withdrawal to Schuette.

38. When Kopesky checked the written order, she found that the doctor had ordered only Toradol.  She administered the Toradol. 

39. On July 24, 2001, at 12:50 a.m., the PYXIS report reflects that, using her own name and password, Kopesky wasted the Demerol according to the Medical Center procedure with Julie Siegel as her witness.

Drug Screen

40. On July 24, 2001, the Medical Center asked Kopesky to submit to a drug screen.

41. Approximately 83 days before this date, Kopesky had been given Demerol while hospitalized in Barnes St. Peter’s Hospital.

42. The drug test consisted of Kopesky providing a urine sample into a specimen container.  The container was sealed with a bar code and given a custody control number of 3148518.  The urine sample was properly packaged, and all seals were intact.  There was no appearance of tampering with the urine specimen, the package, or the tape securing the package.

43. On July 28, 2001, Kopesky’s urine sample arrived at Quest Diagnostics (“Quest”).  If a urine sample arrives without a chain of custody and/or in an unsealed container, it is Quest’s policy to reject the specimen.  Kopesky’s specimen 3148518 arrived with its seal intact and with no evidence of tampering.

44. Kopesky’s urine sample tested positive for Meperidine (Demerol).

45. On August 1, 2001, a second test was conducted on Kopesky’s urine sample, using the Gas Chromotography/Mas Spectroscopy confirmatory process.  This test resulted in a positive finding for Demerol.

46. On or about August 1, 2001, a report of the test results was forwarded to the Medical Center.

47. The refrigeration or non-refrigeration of urine samples does not affect the outcome of toxicology tests performed on samples.

48. On or about August 6, 2001, Choice Point Medical Review Offices (“Choice Point”) received lab reports for tests performed on Kopesky’s urine sample, specimen 3148518 

indicating a positive result for Demerol.  On or about August 6, 2001, Kopesky was contacted about the results.  Choice Point forwarded the report of the drug test results to the Medical Center.

Drug Possession/Consumption

49. On July 24, 2001, Kopesky had a valid prescription for and was taking Xanax and Paxil, but she did not have a valid prescription for Demerol.

50. Kopesky consumed Demerol in such a way that on July 24, 2001, the drug was in her system while she was on duty at the Medical Center.

51. Kopesky resigned from her position at the Medical Center on August 3, 2001, before she received the official results of the drug test.

Conclusions of Law 


We have jurisdiction to hear this case.  Section 621.045.
  The Board has the burden of proving that Kopesky has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.  Missouri Real Estate Comm’n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).  The burden of proof in this case is a preponderance of credible evidence – whether it is more probable than not that a specific event occurred.  Harrington v. Smarr, 844 S.W.2d 16, 19 (Mo. App., W.D. 1992).  The party may meet this burden by substantial evidence of probative value or by inferences reasonably drawn from the evidence.  Farnham v. Boone, 431 S.W.2d 154 (Mo. 1968).  This Commission must judge the credibility of witnesses, and we have the discretion to believe all, part, or none of the testimony of any witness.  Harrington, 844 S.W.2d at 19.  When there is a direct conflict in the testimony, we must make a choice between the conflicting testimony.  Id.

Evidentiary Ruling on Objections


Kopesky objected to the Board’s Exhibit 2, pages 36, 41, 46, and 51.  Although asked to brief their arguments as to these exhibit pages, neither party did so.  Kopesky argues that the pages should not be admitted under the business records exception to hearsay.  In administrative proceedings, the business records exception is found in § 536.070(10), which states:


Any writing or record, whether in the form of an entry in a book or otherwise, made as a memorandum or record of an act, transaction, occurrence or event, shall be admissible as evidence of the act, transaction, occurrence or event, if it shall appear that it was made in the regular course of any business, and that it was the 

regular course of such business to make such memorandum or record at the time of such act, transaction, occurrence, or event or within a reasonable time thereafter.  All other circumstances of the making of such writing or record, including lack of personal knowledge by the entrant or maker, may be shown to affect the weight of such evidence, but such showing shall not affect its admissibility.  The term “business” shall include business, profession, occupation and calling of every kind.

In addition, “the document’s custodian or preparer need not be present to sponsor the document.”  Clear v. Coordinating Bd. for Higher Educ., 23 S.W.3d 896, 901 (Mo. App., E.D. 2000).


Page 36 is a memo from Pam Duff, Director of Patient Care Services, to the Board describing certain events.  Duff also testified at the hearing.  We find that this memo is a business record and that most of the subject of the memo was elicited by the Board through witness testimony.  We admit page 36.


Page 41 is a note from Kopesky’s colleague describing the events on July 24, 2001, and page 51 is a note from another colleague describing the events on July 19, 2001.
  We find that these were in the nature of “incident reports” made in the regular course of business, and we admit them.


We admit page 46, which is a Medical Center complaint form made against Kopesky concerning medication withdrawal.  This is clearly a document made in the regular course of the business of the Medical Center.

Cause for Discipline


The Board argues that there is cause for discipline under § 335.066, which states:


2.  The Board may cause a complaint to be filed with the administrative hearing commission as provided by chapter 621, RSMo, against any holder of any certificate of registration or authority, permit or license required by sections 335.011 to 335.096 or any person who has failed to renew or has surrendered 

his or her certificate of registration or authority, permit or license for any one or any combination of the following causes:


(1) Use or unlawful possession of any controlled substance, as defined in chapter 195, RSMo, or alcoholic beverage to an extent that such use impairs a person’s ability to perform the work of any profession licensed or regulated by sections 335.011 to 335.096;

*   *   *


(5) Incompetency, misconduct, gross negligence, fraud, misrepresentation or dishonesty in the performance of the functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated by sections 335.011 to 335.096;

*   *   *


(12) Violation of any professional trust or confidence;

*   *   *


(14) Violation of the drug laws or rules and regulations of this state, any other state or the federal government[.]


Incompetence is a general lack of, or a lack of disposition to use, a professional ability.  Forbes v. Missouri Real Estate Comm’n, 798 S.W.2d 227, 230 (Mo. App., W.D. 1990).  Misconduct is defined as “the willful doing of an act with a wrongful intention[;] intentional 

wrongdoing.”  Missouri Bd. for Arch’ts, Prof’l Eng’rs & Land Surv’rs v. Duncan, No. AR-84-0239 (Mo. Admin. Hearing Comm’n Nov. 15, 1985) at 125, aff’d, 744 S.W.2d 524 (Mo. App., E.D. 1988).  Gross negligence is a deviation from professional standards so egregious that it demonstrates a conscious indifference to a professional duty.  Duncan v. Missouri Bd. for Arch’ts, Prof’l Eng’rs & Land Surv’rs, 744 S.W.2d 524, 533 (Mo. App., E.D. 1988).


Fraud is an intentional perversion of truth to induce another, in reliance on it, to part with some valuable thing belonging to him.  State ex rel. Williams v. Purl, 128 S.W. 196, 201 (Mo. 1910).  It necessarily includes dishonesty, which is a lack of integrity or a disposition to defraud 

or deceive.  MERRIAM-WEBSTER'S COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY 333 (10th ed. 1993).  Misrepresentation is falsehood or untruth made with the intent and purpose of deceit.  Id. at 744.


Professional trust is the reliance on the special knowledge and skills that professional licensure evidences.  Trieseler v. Helmbacher, 168 S.W.2d 1030, 1036 (Mo. 1943).  “Violate” is defined as “to fail to keep[.]”  WEBSTER'S THIRD NEW INTERNATIONAL DICTIONARY 2554 (Unabr. 1986).
Withdrawal and Wasting Controlled Substances


The Board argues that Kopesky is subject to discipline because she withdrew larger dose vials of controlled substances for P.J., J.S., and J.R. when smaller dose vials were available and because she waited too long to waste the medication after administering it.  The Board’s two witnesses testified that a nurse should always withdraw the closest dosage to what the doctor has ordered.  Thus, if the doctor ordered 25 mg Demerol, the nurse should withdraw a 50 mg vial instead of a 75 mg or 100 mg vial.  No one testified that withdrawing the larger dosage vial violates any written policy or the physician’s orders.  The evidence shows that withdrawing additional medication is so common that the PYXIS unit asks the nurse if any of the medication 

is to be wasted.  Kopesky testified that she and others in the emergency room often took out larger dose vials so that they could re-medicate the patient using the same vial.


The Board’s two witnesses objected to the amount of time that elapsed between the time Kopesky withdrew the medication and the time she wasted it.  However, they admitted that the time should be “reasonable” and should take into consideration the circumstances.  There is no written policy or other evidence on what constitutes a reasonable time, and it would be difficult to formulate such a policy.  A reasonable time to waste medication would depend on such factors as how busy the emergency room nurse was and how readily he or she could find another person 

to witness the waste.  There was also testimony that medication is often kept until the patient is discharged from the emergency room.  All witnesses agreed that the medication should be wasted during the nurse’s shift.


We do not find cause for discipline under § 335.066 for withdrawing the larger dose vials of medication for Patients P.J., J.S. and J.R., and we do not find cause for discipline for taking too long to waste the controlled substances.


The Board argues that there is cause for discipline for withdrawing the Demerol for C.C. when there was no doctor’s order for the drug, but we believe Kopesky’s testimony that she thought the doctor had ordered it.  She wasted all of the Demerol with a witness.  We do not find cause for discipline under § 335.066 for mistakenly withdrawing the Demerol and then wasting it.

Misappropriating Controlled Substances


The Board alleges that Kopesky misappropriated controlled substances.  She clearly did not do so in the case of medication for P.J., J.S., or J.R. because the evidence shows that she 

gave the patients their correct doses and wasted the remainder of the vials.  She also wasted the Demerol she mistakenly withdrew for Patient C.C.


The circumstances surrounding the medications for Patient #2 is more problematic.  In the case of Patient #2, Kopesky testified that she put the Demerol and Morphine in her pocket, and that the stoppers had come unplugged from the vials.  She testified that she removed both the vials and the stoppers from her pocket.  Dach testified that she withdrew only the vials – that the gray stoppers were missing and that there was no liquid in the vials.  He testified that in his ten years of experience as a nurse, he had never had a stopper separate from a vial.  Kopesky testified that she had seen stoppers come out, and she thought the pressure of re-injecting the medication back into the vial could cause the separation.  She testified:

Q:  And then do you know how the plugs came out of the vials?

A:  When I re-injected the medication into the container, it would have created a positive pressure.  So I’m sure it just slid out the back end.

Q:  So it is possible for these things to come out?

A:  Oh, yeah.  It’s not a real, real frequent event, but it happens.

Q:  What other times has it happened?

A:  I’ve actually seen vials, not mine, taped to a desk and all of a sudden you’ll hear a little noise and it’ll be the cork coming out or the little stopper thing coming out.

Q:  So these plugs do come out?

A:  Yes, they do.


These witness’ accounts conflict in some respects, and neither witness offered a complete explanation as to what happened to the vials or to the controlled substance in the vials.  Their testimony is all we have before us.  The Board offered no expert to testify as to the likelihood of one version of the facts over the other.  No one testified as to the effect on the vials and stoppers if they had been thrown in a trash can as Kopesky testified and as we found.


Dach testified that he did not notice a wet spot on Kopesky’s shirt where the liquid would have spilled.  The witness’ testimony is not contradictory because Kopesky does not insist that there was such a spot to be seen.  She testified as to why Dach might not have seen a spot and that she did not notice one herself.  Her explanation is that the amount of liquid in the vials was only 1.6 ml, a very small amount.  Kopesky also testified that she put the vials in an inside pocket where he might not have seen a spot.  She testified that it was approximately an hour from the time she put the vials in her pocket and the time she took them out of her pocket – time for evidence of a spill to have dried.  


There are gaps in Dach’s testimony.
  He did not remember who administered the Morphine injection.  Kopesky testified that she did so.  Kopesky did not see Dach throw the 

drugs away, but she testified that when she asked him what happened to the medication that she had taped to the desk, he “dug it out” of the trash can.  He did not remember throwing the drugs in the trash can or finding them there.  Asked repeatedly, Dach stated that he did not remember throwing the controlled substances in the trash can or removing them.  He never denied that he did so.  He admits that the vials should never have been taken out of a trash can, indicating that this would be an unusual, significant event that one would remember if it happened.  

Nevertheless, he repeatedly stated he had no recollection one way or the other about whether such an unusual event occurred.  We find this incredible.  


Dach did not remember who suggested wasting the medication,
 and Kopesky testified that it was her suggestion.  Dach’s testimony about the whole incident is unclear and inconsistent.  He testified as follows:

Q:  And following this, what happened after Ms. Kopesky told you the stoppers came out?

A:  Well, obviously the medicine was missing so I’d have to make up some sort of report, what we call a report, write up a little note or something indicating letting somebody in authority know what happened.  My supervisor in the pharmacy, I did write up a, I believe you have a copy of it, a letter that I wrote explaining what happened in that situation because it has – the medicine has to be accounted for.

Q:  If you would turn to page 51 in the Exhibit 2.  Is this a true and accurate copy of this report that you gave to pharmacy that you mentioned?

A:  Yes.

This was not the report written immediately after the incident.  The memo written at the time of the occurrence was the description of the event written by Kopesky with the short note at the bottom by Dach.
  The report he claimed that he wrote to his pharmacy supervisor to explain the event was dated four days later.  He testified that someone (he did not remember who) told him to relate the events on that particular (complaint) form.  Dach is unclear when he made a verbal report to his supervisor about the incident.  He testified that he told his supervisor the next day or 

the day after; he did not remember more clearly.  Later he stated:  “Well, initially I talked to my supervisor about this at the time of the occurrence, the house manager that evening.”
  Dach even contradicts himself in the span of two answers:

Q:  Now, did Wendy look surprised when she pulled the vials out and the stoppers were off, if you remember?

A:  Expectedly surprised.  Like knowing they were out before she pulled them out.  It wasn’t –

Q:  Well, I’m going to object to you answering in any type of speculation on what’s in her mind.  I think that goes a little bit far.  I just want to now whether she looked – did she look surprised or not?

A:  No.

In our attempt to piece together what happened on July 19, 2001, Dach’s testimony as a whole is simply not helpful and has too many uncertainties for us to rely on it completely.


Kopesky’s testimony of the incident is more credible and consistent with the record before us.  She recorded the events more completely than Dach and at or about the time of the incident.  Her memo to the pharmacist, written right after the incident, admits that she withdrew 

the Demerol believing that the doctor would re-medicate the patient with that drug.  She admits that she placed both Demerol and Morphine vials in her pocket and that the stoppers had come out, spilling the medicine.  She wrote that Dach saw that the drugs were present at the bedside, a fact that Dach states he cannot remember.
  The only significant fact that Kopesky omitted in the memo that she later testified about was that Dach took controlled substances out of a trash can and they had agreed to keep them for a period of time rather than waste them immediately.  

This omission is not unreasonable considering Kopesky was a new employee who had already been counseled regarding the handling of medication and her lack of knowledge as to who threw the vials in the trash can.  


No one testified to seeing Kopesky misappropriate any medication, and she affirmatively testified that she did not.  The undisputed fact in this case is that Kopesky put two vials containing a small amount of liquid in her pocket and when she withdrew the vials, the liquid was gone.  The Board’s evidence proves that the liquid controlled substance from two vials disappeared.  We can draw two different inferences from this fact – Kopesky deliberately removed and thus misappropriated the controlled substance or the liquid accidentally spilled.


Considering the circumstances and both witnesses’ testimony, we find that Kopesky’s version of the events is plausible and as probable to have occurred as Dach’s version.  As to the events that Dach does not remember, their testimony is not even in conflict, and we have made our findings of fact from Kopesky’s testimony.  To the extent that their testimony differs, we believe Kopesky.  Kopesky’s demeanor while testifying and the honesty of her answers
 

convince us that she is the more credible witness. The Board has not met its burden of proving that the disappearance of the liquid was intentional rather than accidental.


The Board asks us to consider such circumstances as withdrawing more medication than ordered and taking the medication out of the PYXIS unit under another nurse’s name as evidence that Kopesky misappropriated the drugs.  However, we have found that the mere fact of withdrawing a larger dose of medication than is ordered is not cause for discipline, and we find that without more, it is not sufficient to prove that Kopesky intended to misappropriate medication or that she did so.


We have also made findings of fact about the PYXIS unit in operation at the time.  The Board’s witness testified that if a user did not log off, the unit did not automatically log the user off for seven minutes.  It is clear that during those seven minutes, Kopesky or anyone else could have taken out medication under the prior user’s password.  Kopesky also points out that if she had intended to take the medication believing that it was under the other nurse’s name, there would be no record of her actions and she would not have wasted the medication.  In any case, the records show that Kopesky did waste the Demerol, with a witness as the hospital’s policy required.  Therefore, there was no misappropriation on July 24, 2001, and no inference of misappropriation will be drawn in connection with the mysterious loss of medication on July 19, 2001.


The Board failed to prove that it is more likely than not that Kopesky misappropriated controlled substances.  We find no cause for discipline under § 335.066 for misappropriation of controlled substances.

Possession of Controlled Substance


The Board alleges that there is cause for discipline under § 335.066.2(1) and (14)
 because Kopesky possessed a controlled substance unlawfully in violation of § 195.202.1, which states:

Except as authorized by sections 195.005 to 195.425, it is unlawful for any person to possess or have under his control a controlled substance.


As evidence of the unlawful possession, the Board offered the drug test that Kopesky took in which she tested positive for Demerol.  Kopesky cites State Bd. of Nursing v. Berry, 

32 S.W.3d 638 (Mo. App., W.D. 2000) for the proposition that a positive drug test, without more, is insufficient to prove unlawful possession.  The Board cites § 620.151, RSMo Supp. 2003, which states:

For the purpose of determining whether cause for discipline or denial exists under the statutes of any board, commission or committee within the division of professional registration, any licensee, registrant, permittee or applicant that test [sic] positive for a controlled substance, as defined in chapter 195, RSMo, is presumed to have unlawfully possessed the controlled substance in violation of the drug laws or rules and regulations of this state, any other state or the federal government unless he or she has a valid prescription for the controlled substance.  The burden of proof that the controlled substance was not unlawfully possessed in violation of the drug laws or rules and regulations of this state, any other state or the federal government is upon the licensee, registrant, permittee or applicant.

The Board argues that this statute was intended to counter the result reached in Berry, and we agree.


House Bill 576 ( 91st Gen. Assembly 2001), the legislation creating this statute, was signed on July 10, 2001.  It contained an emergency clause for certain sections of the bill, but not for this one.  Section 620.151 became effective on August 28, 2001.  The drug test and the alleged unlawful possession took place on July 24, 2001.  “A statute is presumed to operate prospectively unless the legislative intent for retrospective application clearly appears from the express language of the statute or by necessary or unavoidable implication.”  State Bd. of Regis’n for the Healing Arts v. Boston, 72 S.W.3d 260, 263 (Mo. App., W.D. 2002).


However, the application of a procedural law at the time of the hearing rather than the time the conduct took place is proper.  In State v. Jaco, 156 S.W.3d 775, 781 (Mo. banc 2005),  the court stated:

“Procedural law prescribes a method of enforcing rights or obtaining redress for this invasion; substantive law creates, defines and regulates right.”  Wilkes v. Mo. Highway and Transp. Comm’n, 672 S.W.2d 27, 28 (Mo. banc 1988).  The distinction is that “substantive law relates to the rights and duties giving rise to the cause of action, while procedural law is the machinery used for carrying on the suit.”  Id.

Under § 620.151, proof of the positive drug test shifts the burden to Kopesky to prove that she did not unlawfully possess the Demerol.


Kopesky admits that she did not have a prescription for Demerol.  She attacks the chain of custody of the urine sample specimen.  Kopesky argues that the urine specimen was unattended at the front desk and that there are gaps in the chain of custody.  However, she offers no evidence to substantiate her allegations.  She merely speculates that the specimen could have been tampered with.  The Board’s affidavits establish a chain of custody by providing “reasonable assurance” that the specimen was in “like condition at the time of introduction as when received.”  State v. Sammons, 93 S.W.3d 808, 810 (Mo. App., E.D. 2002).   The Sammons court stated:

The chain of custody must also provide reasonable assurance that the evidence has not been substituted or tampered with.  However, it does not require proof of hand-to-hand custody, a showing that the exhibit was continually watched, or proof of the exclusion of every possibility that the evidence has been disturbed.  The trial court may assume, absent a showing of bad faith, ill will or proof, that the officials charged with custody of the evidence properly discharged their duties and did not tamper with the evidence.

Id. (citations omitted.)


Kopesky offered her own testimony that she did not unlawfully consume Demerol and medical records from two of her doctors that make no mention of Demerol.  She testified that she had been given Demerol approximately 83 days before the drug test.  However, other than this testimony and these medical records, she presented no other evidence.


Under § 620.151, RSMo Supp. 2003, we find that Kopesky failed to meet her burden 

of proving that she did not unlawfully possess the Demerol.  She is subject to discipline under 

§ 335.066.2(1).


Kopesky’s unlawful possession of Demerol without a prescription is a violation of 

§ 195.202.  She is subject to discipline under § 335.066.2(14).

Summary


Kopesky is subject to discipline under § 335.066.2(1) and (14).  She is not subject to discipline under § 335.066.2(5) or (12).


SO ORDERED on May 16, 2005.



________________________________



JUNE STRIEGEL DOUGHTY



Commissioner

	�Assistant Attorney General Loretta Schouten filed the post-hearing briefs.


	�The witness testified that it could be injected into a sink “or something of that sort that’s going to the wet[.]”  (Tr. at 29.)





	�Section 195.017, RSMo Supp. 2003.





	�All information about the controlled substance packaging and storage was limited to what was available and used during the period.


	�The complaint identifies the patients by numbers, and most evidence at the hearing and post-hearing briefs refer to the patients by initials.  Patient #1 in the complaint is thereafter referred to as Patient P.J.  See infra fn.12.


	�Patients J.S. and J.R. were not mentioned in the complaint.  The Board adduced evidence concerning these patients at the hearing.





	�This patient was identified in the complaint as Patient #2.  Testimony was presented at the hearing concerning Patient #2, but he was never identified by initials.


	�A milliliter is a “unit of volume in the metric system, being one one-thousandth . . . liter.”  DORLAND’S MEDICAL DICTIONARY 1040 (27th ed. 1988).


	�The Board’s brief refers to the test as a random drug screen.  However, the drug test results and the testimony make it clear that the test was for “reasonable cause.”  (Pet’r Ex. 6.)


	�Statutory references, unless otherwise noted, are to the 2000 Revised Statutes of Missouri.


	�There was testimony presented at the hearing from the writer of the memo.


	�There is some confusion as to which patients are at issue in this case.  The Board’s complaint seeks discipline for Kopesky’s conduct in connection with Patients #1, #2, #3, and #4.  All testimony and post-hearing briefs refer to Patients P.J., J.S., J.R., C.C., and an unnamed patient whom we can identify as Patient #2 from the complaint.  There was testimony at the hearing, and the parties both offered proposed findings of fact, concerning Patients J.S. and J.R.   





	The Board states in its brief that P.J. is called Patient #1 in its complaint, but makes no other associations between the patient numbers listed in the complaint and the patient initials argued at the hearing and in the written briefs.  We can determine from the record that Patient #4 is Patient C.C.  Patient J.S. could be Patient #3 in the complaint because the allegation was that Kopesky withdrew the Demerol and then wasted it the following day (this is misleading because Kopesky worked a night shift and actually wasted the medication one hour and fifteen minutes after withdrawing it).  However, the complaint states that Kopesky’s conduct with regard to Patient #3 took place on or about July 23, 2001, and J.S. was a patient at the Medical Center on July 13-14, 2001.  Nothing else in the Board’s complaint, evidence, or written argument connects Patient #3 to Patient J.S.  The complaint does not reference Patient J.R. or any other patient who might correspond to him.





	Whether or not J.S. and J.R should be subjects in this case, we found above that there is no cause for discipline for Kopesky’s conduct with regard to them.  We also note that the Board provided no notice in its complaint that the treatment of J.S. or J.R. would be at issue as required by Duncan v. Missouri Bd. for Arch’ts, Prof’l Eng’rs & Land Surv’rs, 744 S.W.2d 524, 539 (Mo. App., E.D. 1988).  Because the Board offered no evidence about Patient #3, we find that the Board abandoned this allegation and find no cause for discipline related to him or her.


	�The Board’s brief argues that the amount documented as wasted was zero.  (Proposed Finding of Fact 34.)  If that were true, it might be evidence that the drug had been misappropriated.  However, Exhibit 2 shows on page 39 that the drug was wasted and the “amount given” was zero.  This is consistent with Kopesky’s testimony and with the note on page 41 of Exhibit 2 that we admitted over objection.  This memo describes Kopesky withdrawing clear liquid from a vial labeled Demerol 50 mg and wasting it in the sink.





	�Tr. at 156-57.


	�The Board did not offer Patient #2’s medical records, which Dach could have referred to in order to refresh his memory about the answers to several questions.  The Board did not know Patient #2’s name to request the records.  This explains why Patient #2 was never referred to by initials as were the other patients.


	�Dach repeatedly stated that he did not remember who made the suggestion until he refreshed his memory with his July 23, 2001, memo.  After reading it, he admitted that Kopesky had requested that they waste the controlled substances.





	�Tr. at 103.


	�Pt’r Ex. 2 at 52.





	�Tr. at 118.





	�Id. at 113.


	�Dach does not dispute this assertion in his statement at the bottom of the memo.





	�For example, as noted later in this decision, the Board asked Kopesky to testify as to how long Demerol remains in a person’s system.  Kopesky testified that she did not have the expertise to do so even though her testimony would have been the only evidence in the case.  She also admitted that she had been counseled about medication and readily admitted and timely documented the facts surrounding the July 19, 2001, stopper incident.


	�The Board does not appear to argue that possession of Demerol is cause for discipline under § 335.066.2(5) or (12).  The complaint does not help us because it sets forth the conduct and then cites the statute without connecting the two.  The Board’s brief argues that removing too much medication and taking too long to waste it is a violation of subdivisions (5) and (12).  We have found that this conduct is not cause for discipline.  The Board’s brief concerning the possession of Demerol only argues that the conduct constitutes unlawful possession and violates drug laws.
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